## LEGISLATIVE BILL 311

Approved by the Governor May 31, 1995

Introduced by Wehrbein, 2

AN ACT relating to the Imprest Payroll Fund; to amend section 81-1117.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change provisions relating to federal payments for certain retirement accounts; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 81-1117.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

81-1117.01. For the purpose of coordinating and expediting the payment of the salary and wages of the officers and employees of the various departments and agencies of the state, there is hereby established in the department a fund to be known as the Imprest Payroll Fund. Each officer, agency, board, or commission of the state shall prepare its payroll in accordance with policies, procedures, and schedules established by the director.

The director may debit the appropriate programs and funds of each of the agencies, boards, and commissions of the state for the total amount of the payroll based upon the input provided by the agencies and credit the Imprest Payroll Fund with an identical amount. The director shall make payments from the Imprest Payroll Fund by warrant or by electronic funds transfer for the net amount of salaries or wages due each individual and to payroll-deduction vendors according to schedules established by the director. The director may make payments from the Imprest Payroll Fund to the federal government if required by federal regulations for the federal share of retirement accounts for terminating employees pursuant to section 84-1321. Payroll records provided by the director shall disclose all expenditures and payroll deductions attributable to each payroll.

Sec. 2. Original section 81-1117.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is repealed.